themselves in the development and opportunistic area for the principal investor who can take advantage of the recent downturn to acquire

projects from pressurised vendors.

Financial analysis

• Operating profi t increased by 42.5% to £47.7 million, contributing 11.0% to group profi t.

Contribution analysis

Operating profit*

Remainder of Investec group

Property Activities

Employees Adjusted shareholders’ equity

9
6
.5

%
3
.5

%

9
7
.1

%
2
.9

%

2011 2010

100%

0%

9
8
.9

%
1
.1

%

9
8
.8

%
1
.2

%

2011 2010

100%

0%

8
9
.0

%
1
1
.0

%

9
1
.6

%
8
.4

%

2011 2010

100%

0%

*  Before goodwill, acquired intangibles, non-operating items, taxation and after non-controlling interests (excluding Group Services and

Other Activities).

 As calculated on page 49.

2011 Investec integrated annual report | Divisional review

74

Property Activities (continued)

^  Trend refl ects numbers as at the year ended 31 March. The numbers prior to 31 March 2005 were reported in terms of UK GAAP.

Amounts from 2008 are shown before goodwill, non-operating items, taxation and after non-controlling interests. Prior to 2008 amounts

have not been adjusted for non-controlling interests.

Income statement analysis

£’000

31 March

2011

31 March

2010 Variance

%

change

Net interest income (1 595) (7 513) 5 918 78.8%

Net fee and commission income 22 808 15 375 7 433 48.3%

Other income 52 385 45 599 6 786 14.9%

Total operating income 73 598 53 461 20 137 37.7%

Operating costs (25 890) (19 982) (5 908) 29.6%

Operating profi t before goodwill, acquired intangibles, non-operating

items, taxation and after non-controlling interests 47 708 33 479 14 229 42.5%

UK and Europe 375 825 (450) (54.5%)

Southern Africa 40 178 31 582 8 596 27.2%

Australia 7 155 1 072 6 083 >100.0%

Operating profi t before goodwill, acquired intangibles, non-operating

items, taxation and after non-controlling interests 47 708 33 479 14 229 42.5%

Ordinary shareholders' equity* 112 775 75 615 37 160 49.1%

ROE (pre-tax)* 39.6% 41.0%

Return on tangible equity (pre-tax)* 39.8% 41.2%

Cost to income ratio 35.2% 37.4%

Operating profi t per employee (£'000)* 603.2 434.8 168.4 38.7%

* As calculated on pages 49 and 51.

The variance in operating profi t over the year can be explained as follows:

• In South Africa, the revaluation of investment properties net of funding costs amounted to R485 million (2010: R398 million).

• The Australian business benefi ted from a successful equity raising, a discounted distressed debt acquisition and the sale of investments.

0

10

20

50

30

40

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Operating profit^ – track record

5.2 5.4

10.1

18.2 18.6

14.1

36.3

24.7

33.5

47.7

£’mn

2011 Investec integrated annual report | Divisional review

[…]

Securitised liabilities (732)  –   –   –   –   –   (732)

Subordinated loans (71)  –   –   –   –   – (71)

Other liabilities – – – – – (105) (105)

Liabilities (3 019) (397) (363) (739) (12) (135) (4 665)

Intercompany loans (20)  –   – (1)  –   20 (1)

Shareholders’ funds (684) (684)

Balance sheet  780 (289) (193)  88  5 (391)  –

Off-balance sheet  60 (24)  138 (158) (7) (9)  –

Repricing gap  840 (313) (55) (70) (2) (400) –

Cumulative repricing gap  840  527  472  402  400 –

2011 Investec integrated annual report | Risk and governance

177

Economic value sensitivity as at 31 March 2011

As discussed previously our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables

below refl ect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers

represent the change to mainly net interest income should such a hypothetical scenario arise. This sensitivity effect does not have a signifi cant

direct impact to equity.

UK and Europe

Sensitivity to the following interest rates

(expressed in original currencies)

’million GBP USD EUR AUD ZAR Other (GBP) All (GBP)

200bp down  (10.0)  0.1  (1.3) –  –   0.1  (11.0)

200bp up  10.0  (0.1)  1.3 –  –   (0.1)  11.0

South Africa

Sensitivity to the following interest rates

(expressed in original currencies)

’million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD Other (ZAR) All (ZAR)

200bp down (184.6) 0.1 1.5 – 0.9 – (166.8)

200bp up 174.8 (0.2) (2.1) (0.1) (0.7) – 152.4

Australia

’million AUD

200bp down (1.75)

200bp up  1.75

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk description Audited

Liquidity risk is the risk that we have insuffi cient capacity to fund increases in assets, or are unable to meet our payment obligations as they fall

due, without incurring unacceptable losses. This includes repaying depositors or maturing wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking

operations and can be impacted by a range of institution-specifi c and marketwide events.

Liquidity risk is further broken down into:

•  Funding liquidity: which relates to the risk that the bank will be unable to meet current and/or future cash fl ow or collateral requirements